

Republic of the Philippines SANGGUNIANG PANLUNGSOD Pasay City

OF PISSON OF PIS

Resolution No. 6647, Series of 2023

A RESOLUTION MANIFESTING THE SANGGUNIANG PANLUNGSOD'S NO OBJECTION AS REGARDS THE ESTABLISHMENT AND OPERATION OF GOTECH ENTERTAINMENT INC., OF A CASINO FACILITY AS AN INTERNET GAMING LICENSEE WITH ADDRESS AT 2042 TAFT AVENUE, BARANGAY 47, PASAY CITY, METRO MANILA, AND HEREBY GRANTING THE SAID BUSINESS ENTITY OF A LOCAL FRANCHISE TO DO BUSINESS WITHIN THE TERRITORIAL JURISDICTION OF THE CITY OF PASAY SUBJECT TO ALL APPLICABLE LAWS, RULES AND REGULATIONS ON THE MATTER

SPONSORED BY MEMBERS OF THE SANGGUNIANG PANLUNGSOD

WHEREAS, previously Section 10 of Presidential Decree No.1869, dated July 11, 1983, granting the Philippine Amusement and Gaming Corporation (PAGCOR for brevity) from the expiration of its original term on July 11, 2008 another period of twenty five (25) years, renewable for another twenty five (25) years, the rights, privileges and authority to operate and license gambling casinos, gaming clubs and other similar recreation or amusement places, as attested by the said law which particularly provides as follows, to wit:

"SEC. 10 Nature and Term of Franchise. – Subject to the terms and conditions established in this Decree, the Corporation is hereby granted from the expiration of its original term on July 11, 2008, another period of twenty five (25) years, renewable for another twenty five (25) years, the rights, privileges and authority to operate and license gambling casinos, gaming clubs, and other similar recreation or amusement places, gaming pools, i.e basketball, football, bingo, etc. except jai-alai whether on land or sea, within the territorial jurisdiction of the Republic of the Philippines."

WHEREAS, subsequently Section 10 of Presidential Decree No.1869 was amended by Republic Act No. 9487 approved on June 20, 2007 and the cited provision of law now reads as follows, to wit:

"SEC. 10 Nature and Term of Franchise. – Subject to the terms and conditions established in this Decree, the Corporation is hereby granted from the expiration of its original term on July 11, 2008, another of twenty five (25) years, renewable for another twenty five (25) years, the rights, privileges and authority to operate and license gambling casinos, gaming clubs, and other similar recreation or amusement places, gaming pools, i.e. basketball, football, bingo, etc. except jai-alai whether on land or sea, within the territorial jurisdiction of the Republic of the Philippines: Provided, that the corporation shall obtain the consent of the local government unit that has territorial jurisdiction over the area chosen as the site for any of its operation. (Underscoring supplied)

WHEREAS, in an endorsement dated July 27, 2023, Honorable City Mayor Imelda Calixto-Rubiano forwarded to the Honorable Members of the Sangguniang Panlungsod the request letter from Gotech Entertainment Inc. dated July 25, 2023 requesting for a Certificate of No Objection as to the establishment and operation of a casino facility as an Internet Gaming Licensee with business address at 2042 Taft Ave., Barangay 47, Pasay City;

14

Me Ma

rustdial

of the same of the

Resolution No. 6647, Series 2023

A RESOLUTION MANIFESTING THE SANGGUNIANG PANLUNGSOD'S NO OBJECTION AS REGARDS THE ESTABLISHMENT AND OPERATION OF GOTECH ENTERTAINMENT INC., OF A CASINO FACILITY AS AN INTERNET GAMING LICENSEE WITH ADDRESS AT 2042 TAFT AVENUE, BARANGAY 47, PASAY CITY, METRO MANILA, AND HEREBY GRANTING THE SAID BUSINESS ENTITY OF A LOCAL FRANCHISE TO DO BUSINESS WITHIN THE TERRITORIAL JURISDICTION OF THE CITY OF PASAY SUBJECT TO ALL APPLICABLE LAWS, RULES AND REGULATIONS ON THE MATTER

NOW THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED AS IT IS HEREBY RESOLVED by the Sangguniang Panlungsod, in session duly assembled, MANIFESTING THE SANGGUNIANG PANLUNGSOD'S NO OBJECTION AS REGARDS THE ESTABLISHMENT AND OPERATION OF GOTECH ENTERTAINMENT INC., OF A CASINO FACILITY AS AN INTERNET GAMING LICENSEE WITH ADDRESS AT 2042 TAFT AVENUE, BARANGAY 47, PASAY CITY, METRO MANILA, AND HEREBY GRANTING THE SAID BUSINESS ENTITY OF A LOCAL FRANCHISE TO DO BUSINESS WITHIN THE TERRITORIAL JURISDICTION OF THE CITY PASAY SUBJECT TO ALL APPLICABLE LAWS, RULES REGULATIONS ON THE MATTER.

ADOPTED in the City of Pasay, Metro Manila, Philippines, this <u>27th</u> day of July in the Year of our Lord, Two Thousand Twenty-Three.

CERTIFIED APPROVED BY THE SANGGUNIANG PANLUNGSOD

- B.		-	A 1		E
ON		Com	1	v	Berry.
CPIN	Between	Time!	7	v	-
-					

HON. MARK ANTHONY A. CALIXTO

City Councilor

HON. MARY GRACE B. SANTOS

City Councilor

HON. MARLON A. PESEBRE

City Councile

HON. MA. ANTONIA C. CUNETA

City Councilor

HON. ABRAHAM ALBERT Q. ALVINA

City Councilor

HON. RICARDO E. SANTOS

City Council or

ON LEAVE

HON. JOSE C. ISIDRO, JR

City Councilor

HON. EDITHA Y. MANGUERRA

City Councilor

HON. DONNABEL M. VENDIVEL

City Councilor

HON. JENNIFER D. PANALIGAN

City Councilor

HON. KING MARLON A. MAGAT

City Councilor

HON. ANGELO NICOL P. ARCEO

City Councilor

Ex-Officio Members

HON JULE G. GONZALES

President

Liga ng mga Barangay Pasay City Chapter HON, JOSE MIGUEL A. MAÑEZ

President

Sangguniang Kabataan Pasay City Chapter

Cal

Page 3 of 3

Resolution No. 6647, Series 2023

A RESOLUTION MANIFESTING THE SANGGUNIANG PANLUNGSOD'S NO OBJECTION AS REGARDS THE ESTABLISHMENT AND OPERATION OF GOTECH ENTERTAINMENT INC., OF A CASINO FACILITY AS AN INTERNET GAMING LICENSEE WITH ADDRESS AT 2002 TAFT AVENUE, BARANGAY 47, PASAY CITY, METRO MANILA, AND HEREBY GRANTING THE SAID BUSINESS ENTITY OF A LOCAL FRANCHISE TO DO BUSINESS WITHIN THE TERRITORIAL JURISDICTION OF THE CITY OF PASAY SUBJECT TO ALL APPLICABLE LAWS, RULES AND REGULATIONS ON THE MATTER

CERTIFIED TRUE COPY:

Dr. VOLTAIRE E. PORTUGUEZ City Secretary

ATTESTED BY:

HON. WALDETRUDES S. DEL ROSARIO

City Vice Mayor & Presiding Officer